Total current assets 27,690 20,458 7,579

Total assets 42,883 29,561 13,750

DKK’000 Note
30 Sep.

2021
31 Dec.

2020
1 Jan.
2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 618 618 588

Share premium 0 0 19,312

Reserves 3,873 855 267

Retained earnings 7,146 24,869 (8,456)

Equity 11,637 26,342 11,711

Lease liabilities 2,929 0 0

Other liabilities 1,842 1,284 416

Convertible loan 21,603 0 0

Non-current liabilities 26,374 1,284 416

Lease liabilities 343 0 0

Bank debts 36 36 0

Prepayments from customers 301 121 61

Accounts payable 940 671 509

Corporation tax 1 1 0

Other liabilities 3,215 1,106 1,053

Deferred income 36 0 0

Current liabilities 4,872 1,935 1,623

Total liabilities 31,246 3,219 2,039

Total equity and liabilities 42,883 29,561 13,750

5Konsolidator	 Consolidated Interim Financial Report Q3 2021

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
   Reserves

Share

capital
 Share

premium
 Reserve for share-

based payment

 Reserve for
 exchange rate

 adjustments

Reserve for
financial

instruments
 Total

 reserves
 Retained
Earnings  Equity

Equity 1 January 2021 as previously reported  618  -  -  (47)  (47)  25,771  26,342

First time adoption of IFRS  -  -  902  -  902  (902)  -

Equity 1 January 2021  618  -  902  (47)  855  24,869  26,342

Profit/loss for the period  -  -  -  -  -  (17,723)  (17,723)

Other comprehensive income  -  -  -  1  1  -  1

Total comprehensive income for the period  -  -  -  1  1  (17,723)  (17,722)

Transactions with shareholders

Share-based payments  -  -  852  - -  852  -  852

Adjustment for financial instrument - - - - 2,165 2,165 - 2,165

Total transactions with shareholders  -  -  852  -  2,165 3,017  - 3,017

Equity 30 September 2021  618  -  1,754  (46) 2,165  3,873  7,146  11,637

Equity 1 January 2020 as previously reported  588  19,312  -  -  -  (8,189)  11,711

First time adoption of IFRS  267  267  (267)  -

Equity 1 January 2020  588  19,312  267  -  267  (8,456)  11,711

Profit/loss for the period  -  -  -  -  -  (10,161)  (10,161)

Total comprehensive income for the period  -  -  -  -  -  (10,161)  (10,161)

Transactions with shareholders

Share-based payments  -  -  343  -  343  -  343

Capital increase  30  29,595  -  -  -  -  29,625

Costs regarding capital increase  -  (890)  -  -  -  -  (890)

Total transactions with shareholders  30  28,705  343  -  343  -  29,078

Equity 30 September 2020  618  48,017  610  -  610  (18,617)  30,628

[…]

https://ml-eu.globenewswire.com/Resource/Download/4edc496e-389a-407a-a5c7-63db5106d97e

7Konsolidator	 Consolidated Interim Financial Report Q3 2021

NOTES
Note 3. Segment information

Konsolidator is organized in only one operating segment including results of the business at a
consolidated level. The costs related to the main nature of the business are not attributable to
any specific geographical segment, revenue stream or customer type. The consolidated
operating segment is as presented in the Income statement.

DKK’000 YTD 2021 YTD 2020

Note 4. Revenue
Subscription fees 6,468 3,564

Onboarding and consulting fees 2,161 1,217

8,629 4,781

YTD  2021 YTD 2020

Note 5. Earnings per share

Number of outstanding shares at the end of the period 15,454,546 15,454,546

Avarage number of outstanding shares 15,454,546 15,079,546

Earnings per share (in DKK) (1.15) (0.67)

Earnings per share, diluted (in DKK) 16,960,606 15,704,546

Number of outstanding shares at the end of the period, diluted 16,332,576 15,267,046

Avarage number of outstanding shares, diluted (1.09) (0.67)

DKK’000 Note

Q3
2020

Local
GAAP

IFRS
impact

Q3
2020
IFRS

Note 6. IFRS impact

Impact on income statement and statement of
comprehensive income 1 Jul. - 30 Sep. 2020

Revenue 1,695 0 1,695

Variable costs (45) 0 (45)

Contribution margin 1,650 0 1,650

External expenses (1,054) 0 (1,054)

Staff costs 2.3 (3,747) (258) (4,005)

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortization (EBITDA)

(3,151) (258) (3,409)

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses (117) 0 (117)

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) (3,268) (258) (3,526)

Financial income 0 0 0

Financial expenses (18) 0 (18)

Profit/loss before tax (3,286) (258) (3,544)

Corporation tax for the period 161 0 161

Profit/loss for the period (3,125) (258) (3,383)

Items that will subsequently be reclassified to
the income statement
Exchange rate adjustments during the period 12 0 12

Other comprehensive income for
the period, net of tax 12 0 12

Total comprehensive income for the period (3,113) (258) (3,371)

8Konsolidator	 Consolidated Interim Financial Report Q3 2021

NOTES

DKK’000 Note

YTD
2020

Local
GAAP

IFRS
impact

YTD
2020
IFRS

Note 6. IFRS impact (continued)

Impact on income statement and statement of
comprehensive income 1 Jan. - 30 Sep. 2020

Revenue 4,781 0 4,781

Variable costs (135) 0 (135)

Contribution margin 4,646 0 4,646

External expenses (4,616) 0 (4,616)

Staff costs 2.3 (9,879) (343) (10,222)

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortization (EBITDA) (9,849) (343) (10,192)

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses (329) 0 (329)

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) (10,178) (343) (10,521)

Financial income 0 0 0

Financial expenses (35) 0 (35)

Profit/loss before tax (10,213) (343) (10,556)

Corporation tax for the period 395 0 395

Profit/loss for the period (9,818) (343) (10,161)

Items that will subsequently be reclassified
to the income statement

Exchange rate adjustments during the period 0 0 0

Other comprehensive income for the period,
net of tax 0 0 0

Total comprehensive income for the period (9,818) (343) (10,161)

DKK’000 Note

Jan.-
Dec.
2020

Local
GAAP

IFRS
impact

Jan.-
Dec.
2020
IFRS

Impact on income statement and statement of
comprehensive income 2020

Revenue 7,539 0 7,539

Variable costs (330) 0 (330)

Contribution margin 7,209 0 7,209

External expenses (6,466) 0 (6,466)

Staff costs 2.3 (14,848) (635) (15,483)

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortization (EBITDA)

(14,105) (635) (14,740)

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses (498) 0 (498)

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) (14,603) (635) (15,238)

Financial income 62 0 62

Financial expenses (148) 0 (148)

Profit/loss before tax (14,689) (635) (15,324)

Corporation tax for the period 633 0 633

Profit/loss for the period (14,056) (635) (14,691)

Items that will subsequently be reclassified to the
income statement

Exchange rate adjustments during the period (46) 0 (46)

Other comprehensive income
for the period, net of tax (46) 0 (46)

Total comprehensive income for the period (14,102) (635) (14,737)

9Konsolidator	 Consolidated Interim Financial Report Q3 2021

NOTES

DKK’000 Note

30 Sep.
2020

Local
GAAP

IFRS
impact

30 Sep.
2020
IFRS

Note 6. IFRS impact (continued)

Impact on statement of financial position
1 Jan. 2020 - 30 Sep. 2020

ASSETS

Completed development projects 3,387 0 3,387

Patents, licenses and other rights 449 0 449

Developing projects in progress 3,092 0 3,092

Intangible assets 6,928 0 6,928

Fixtures and fittings, other plant and equipment 46 0 46

Property, plant and equipment 46 0 46

Deferred tax assets 1,213 0 1,213

Other receivables 100 0 100

Financial assets 1,313 0 1,313

Total non-current assets 8,287 0 8,287

Accounts receivable 264 0 264

Work in Progress 166 0 166

Tax receivables 837 0 837

Other receivables 110 0 110

Prepayments 269 0 269

Receivables 1,646 0 1,646

Cash and cash equivalents 24,781 0 24,781

Total current assets 26,427 0 26,427

Total assets 34,714 0 34,714

Impact on statement of financial position
1 Jan. 2020 - 30 Sep. 2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 618 0 618

Share premium 48,017 0 48,017

Reserves 2.3 0 610 610

Retained earnings 2.3 (18,007) (610) (18,617)

Equity 30,628 0 30,628

Other liabilities 1,284 0 1,284

Non-current liabilities 1,284 0 1,284

Bank loans 33 0 33

Prepayments from customers 164 0 164

Accounts payable 1,144 0 1,144

Other liabilities 1,459 0 1,459

Deferred income 2 0 2

Current liabilities 2,802 0 2,802

Total liabilities 4,086 0 4,086

Total equity and liabilities 34,714 0 34,714

DKK’000 Note

30 Sep.
2020

Local
GAAP

IFRS
impact

30 Sep.
2020
IFRS

10Konsolidator	 Consolidated Interim Financial Report Q3 2021

NOTES

DKK’000 Note

31 Dec.
2020

Local
GAAP

IFRS
impact

31 Dec.
2020
IFRS

Note 6. IFRS impact (continued)

Impact on statement of financial position
1 Jan. 2020 - 31 Dec. 2020

ASSETS

Completed development projects 4,597 0 4,597

Patents, licenses and other rights 515 0 515

Developing projects in progress 2,557 0 2,557

Intangible assets 7,669 0 7,669

Fixtures and fittings, other plant and equipment 44 0 44

Property, plant and equipment 44 0 44

Deferred tax assets 1,213 0 1,213

Other receivables 177 0 177

Financial assets 1,390 0 1,390

Total non-current assets 9,103 0 9,103

Accounts receivable 805 0 805

Work in Progress 121 0 121

Tax receivables 644 0 644

Other receivables 11 0 11

Prepayments 170 0 170

Receivables 1,751 0 1,751

Cash and cash equivalents 18,707 0 18,707

Total current assets 20,458 0 20,458

Total assets 29,561 0 29,561

DKK’000 Note

31 Dec.
2020

Local
GAAP

IFRS
impact

31 Dec.
2020
IFRS

Impact on statement of financial position
1 Jan. 2020 - 31 Dec. 2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 618 0 618

Reserves 2.3 (47) 902 855

Retained earnings 2.3 25,771 (902) 24,869

Equity 26,342 0 26,342

Other liabilities 1,284 0 1,284

Non-current liabilities 1,284 0 1,284

Bank loans 36 0 36

Prepayments from customers 121 0 121

Accounts payable 671 0 671

Corporation tax 1 0 1

Other liabilities 1,106 0 1,106

Current liabilities 1,935 0 1,935

Total liabilities 3,219 0 3,219

Total equity and liabilities 29,561 0 29,561

11Konsolidator	 Consolidated Interim Financial Report Q3 2021

NOTES

DKK’000 Note

1. Jan.
2020

Local
GAAP

IFRS
impact

1. Jan.
2020
IFRS

Note 6. IFRS impact (continued)

Impact on statement of financial position
1 Jan. 2020

ASSETS

Completed development projects 2,625 0 2,625

Patents, licenses and other rights 188 0 188

Developing projects in progress 2,036 0 2,036

Intangible assets 4,849 0 4,849

Fixtures and fittings, other plant and equipment 9 0 9

Property, plant and equipment 9 0 9

Deferred tax assets 1,213 0 1,213

Other receivables 100 0 100

Financial assets 1,313 0 1,313

Total non-current assets 6,171 0 6,171

Accounts receivable 248 0 248

Work in Progress 103 0 103

Tax receivables 436 0 436

Other receivables 10 0 10

Prepayments 210 0 210

Receivables 1,007 0 1,007

Cash and cash equivalents 6,572 0 6,572

Total current assets 7,579 0 7,579

Total assets 13,750 0 13,750

DKK’000 Note

1. Jan.
2020

Local
GAAP

IFRS
impact

1. Jan.
2020
2020
IFRS

Impact on statement of financial position
1 Jan. 2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 588 0 588

Share premium 19,312 0 19,312

Reserves 2.3 0 267 267

Retained earnings 2.3 (8,189) (267) (8,456)

Equity 11,711 0 11,711

Other liabilities 416 0 416

Non-current liabilities 416 0 416

Prepayments from customers 61 0 61

Accounts payable 509 0 509

Other liabilities 1,053 0 1,053

Current liabilities 1,623 0 1,623

Total liabilities 2,039 0 2,039

Total equity and liabilities 13,750 0 13,750

Konsolidator	 Consolidated Interim Financial Report Q3 2021 12

Today, the Board of Directors and Management
have considered and approved the interim
financial report of Konsolidator for the first nine
months of 2021.

The consolidated interim financial statements
of the Group have been prepared in
accord- ance with IAS 34 “Interim Financial
Reporting”, and International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board
(IASB) and as adopted by the European Union.

In our opinion, the consolidated interim
financial statements give a true and fair view